

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBK84

PREMIUM wall shelves - 800x400mm - with 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Premium Wall Shelves 800x400mm with 1 Shelf

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Premium Wall Shelves 800x400mm with 1 Shelf. This product is designed for versatile storage solutions, offering durability and elegance to your spaces. Ideal for kitchens, dining areas, and any location requiring additional shelving.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the wall where the shelf will be mounted is suitable to support the weight.
- Use appropriate wall anchors for your wall type.
- Avoid overloading the shelf beyond its weight capacity.
- Regularly check the shelf for any signs of wear or looseness.
- Do not place fragile items directly on the edge of the shelf.
- Keep the shelf away from moisture to prevent damage.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 800mm x 400mm
- Material: High-quality steel
- Finish: White, powder-coated
- Load Capacity: 150kg evenly distributed
- Installation Type: Wall-mounted

4. Setup and Installation

1. Tools Required:

- Drill
- Level
- Screwdriver
- Measuring tape
- Wall anchors (appropriate for your wall type)

2. Installation Steps:

- Choose a suitable location for your shelf, ensuring it is at a comfortable height.
- Use the measuring tape to mark where the shelf will be installed.
- Use a level to ensure your markings are straight.
- Drill holes at the marked points, ensuring they are aligned.
- Insert wall anchors into the drilled holes.
- Align the shelf brackets over the anchors and secure using screws.
- Once the brackets are installed, place the shelf firmly onto the brackets.
- Check that the shelf is level.

5. Operation

To use your Premium Wall Shelf, simply place your items on the shelf, ensuring that they are evenly distributed to avoid tipping or instability. Regularly assess the placement of items to optimize the shelf's organization.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe the shelf with a soft, damp cloth using mild soap for cleaning.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners to protect the shelf's finish.
- Regularly check screws and anchors to ensure they remain tight and secure.
- Remove any items when cleaning to prevent water damage.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf is wobbling: Check that all screws and wall anchors are securely fastened.
- Items are sliding off: Ensure that items are placed correctly and evenly on the shelf.
- Moisture damage: If exposed to moisture, dry immediately and monitor for rust-formation.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the product, ensure it is done in compliance with local regulations concerning metal and waste materials. Consider recycling components where possible.

9. Contact

For further assistance, you can reach us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Premium Wall Shelves 800x400mm with 1 Shelf. Enjoy your new storage solution!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Premium-Wandregale 800x400mm mit 1 Regal

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Premium-Wandregal entschieden haben. Dieses Regal ist ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe und bietet eine stabile und sichere Lösung zur Aufbewahrung von Küchenausstattung und Lebensmitteln.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Installation: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal an der Wand sicher befestigt ist, um ein Umkippen oder Herunterfallen zu vermeiden.
- Belastung: Überschreiten Sie die empfohlene maximale Tragfähigkeit von 150 kg nicht. Die Last gleichmäßig verteilen.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel oder scheuernden Pads, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie Kinder von der Regalfläche fern und verwenden Sie das Regal nicht als Spielzeug.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Produktabmessungen: 800 mm x 400 mm
- Regalanzahl: 1
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 150 kg
- Material: Edelstahl
- Oberflächenbeschichtung: Pulverbeschichtet
- Farbe: Silber

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile des Regals vorhanden sind (Befestigungsmaterialien, Regalplatte, Halterungen).
2. Wählen Sie einen stabilen Wandbereich zur Installation.
3. Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um die Höhe und Ausrichtung des Regals zu bestimmen.
4. Markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher an der Wand gemäß den Halterungslöchern des Regals.
5. Bohren Sie die Löcher und setzen Sie die Dübel ein.
6. Befestigen Sie die Halterungen an der Wand mit den bereitgestellten Schrauben.
7. Platzieren Sie das Regal auf den Halterungen und ziehen Sie die Schrauben fest.

5. Betrieb

- Verwenden Sie das Regal zum Lagern von Gegenständen in Ihrer Küche oder Ihrem Gastronomiebetrieb.
- Achten Sie darauf, die maximale Tragfähigkeit nicht zu überschreiten und die Last gleichmäßig zu verteilen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regals einmal im Monat und ziehen Sie alle lose Schrauben nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungsschrauben und ziehen Sie diese nach.
- Problem: Rost oder Beschädigungen.
 - Lösung: Reinigen Sie die betroffenen Stellen sofort und wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Regal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Bau- und Möbelabfälle. Metallteile können recycelt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Premium Wandplanken 800x400mm met 1 Plank (WBK84)

1. Algemene Informatie

Dank u voor de aankoop van de Premium Wandplanken 800x400mm met 1 Plank (WBK84). Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in commerciële keukens en biedt duurzame opslagmogelijkheden voor verschillende soorten keukengerei en ingrediënten.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank correct is geïnstalleerd en goed is bevestigd aan een stevige wand om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de wandplank uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel en vermijd overbelading.
- Controleer regelmatig of de bevestigingen stevig zijn en de plank geen tekenen van schade vertoont.
- Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen of natte oppervlakken wordt geplaatst.
- Draag altijd persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen, zoals handschoenen, tijdens de installatie en onderhoud van de wandplank.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 800 mm x 400 mm
- Materiaal: RVS
- Draagvermogen: 200 kg
- Kleur: Glanzend RVS
- Bevestigingsmateriaal inbegrepen.

4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Benodigheden: Boor, schroevendraai, waterpas, meetlint, potlood.
- Zoek een geschikte plek op de muur, bij voorkeur op een stevige draagmuur.
- Gebruik een meetlint om de hoogte en positie van de wandplank te bepalen en markeer deze met een potlood.
- Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde plaatsen en installeer de wandbeugels met het bijgeleverde bevestigingsmateriaal.
- Bevestig de wandplank aan de beugels en controleer met een waterpas of de plank horizontaal is.
- Zorg ervoor dat alles stevig vastzit voordat u de plank gaat gebruiken.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Plaats gewoon uw keukengerei, ingrediënten of andere items op de wandplank.
- Zorg ervoor dat het gewicht gelijkmatig verdeeld is om de stabiliteit te behouden.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van items die groter zijn dan de afmetingen van de plank.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de wandplank regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende of bijtende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen en zorg ervoor dat deze goed vastzitten.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De wandplank wiebelt.
Oplossing: Controleer of de plank goed is bevestigd en of de wandsteunen stevig zijn aangebracht.
- Probleem: Schade aan de afwerking.
Oplossing: Gebruik een vochtige doek om vlekken weg te vegen en vermijd het gebruik van schurende reinigingsmiddelen.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product is recyclebaar.
- Zorg ervoor dat u de wandplank op een geschikte manier afvoert, in overeenstemming met de lokale regelgeving voor afvalbeheer.

9. Contact

Heeft u vragen of opmerkingen? Neem dan contact met ons op:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estanterías de Pared Premium 800x400mm con 1 Estante

1. Información General

La estantería de pared premium de 800x400mm con 1 estante está diseñada para ofrecer soluciones de almacenamiento eficientes y elegantes en entornos comerciales y residenciales. Fabricada con materiales de alta calidad, esta estantería proporciona durabilidad y resistencia.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto está destinado únicamente para el almacenamiento de artículos no pesados. Evite sobrecargar la estantería.
- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de instalación para evitar accidentes. Use anclajes adecuados para la pared.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione regularmente la estantería en busca de signos de daño o desgaste. Repare o reemplace partes defectuosas antes de su uso.
- Advertencias: Mantenga los extremos afilados y peligrosos fuera del alcance de los niños. No utilice la estantería para fines distintos a los previstos.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 800mm x 400mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Carga Máxima: 150 kg
- Color: Acabado en acero inoxidable
- Peso: 10 kg
- Montaje: Requiere montaje en la pared

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Paso 1: Reúna todas las herramientas necesarias, que incluyen un taladro, nivel, cinta métrica y anclajes de pared.
- Paso 2: Marque la ubicación deseada en la pared, asegurándose de que esté nivelada.
- Paso 3: Perfore agujeros en la pared en los puntos marcados, utilizando un taladro adecuado al tipo de pared (madera, ladrillo, etc.).
- Paso 4: Inserte los anclajes de pared.
- Paso 5: Coloque la estantería en su lugar, asegurándose de que esté alineada y nivelada con los anclajes.
- Paso 6: Fije la estantería a la pared utilizando tornillos adecuados (proporcionados).
- Paso 7: Asegúrese de que la estantería esté bien sujeta antes de usarla.

5. Operación

Después de la instalación, coloque los artículos en la estantería de manera ordenada. No exceda la carga máxima indicada. Organice los artículos más pesados en la parte inferior para mayor estabilidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Utilice un paño húmedo con un detergente suave para limpiar la superficie. Evite productos químicos corrosivos.
- Revisiones: Realice revisiones periódicas para asegurar que todos los tornillos y anclajes estén firmes y seguros.

7. Solución de Problemas

- La estantería se desplaza: Verifique que todos los tornillos y anclajes estén bien apretados.
- Ruidos o inestabilidad: Revise la instalación para asegurar que la estantería está nivelada y correctamente anclada a la pared.
- Dificultad para limpiar: Si tiene manchas difíciles, utilice una mezcla de agua y vinagre para desinfectar y eliminar manchas.

8. Eliminación

Cuando ya no necesite la estantería, consulte las regulaciones locales para la eliminación de materiales metálicos. Se recomienda reciclar los materiales siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte o consultas, contáctenos:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation des Étagères Murales Premium 800x400mm avec 1 Étagère WBK84

Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi les Étagères Murales Premium 800x400mm avec 1 Étagère WBK84. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement robuste et esthétique pour divers environnements de travail, notamment les cuisines professionnelles, les restaurants et les établissements de restauration. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant l'installation et l'utilisation du produit.

Informations de sécurité

Avant d'utiliser les Étagères Murales Premium, veuillez prendre en compte les mesures de sécurité suivantes :

- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est installée sur un mur solide et en bon état.
- Utilisez uniquement les matériaux de montage fournis dans l'emballage.
- Ne surchargez pas l'étagère au-delà de sa capacité de charge maximale.
- Évitez de placer des objets chauds ou humides directement sur la surface sans protection.
- En cas de doute sur l'installation ou l'utilisation, contactez un professionnel qualifié.
- Gardez l'étagère hors de portée des enfants pour éviter les accidents.

Vue d'ensemble et spécifications du produit

Les Étagères Murales Premium 800x400mm sont fabriquées avec des matériaux de haute qualité pour garantir la durabilité et la sécurité.

Données techniques

- Dimensions : 800 mm x 400 mm
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable de qualité commerciale
- Capacité de charge : 200 kg
- Poids du produit : 15 kg
- Finition : Polie miroir
- Applications : Idéale pour les cuisines, les restaurants, et les espaces de stockage

Installation et mise en place

1. Préparation :

- Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes dans l'emballage.
- Rassemblez les outils nécessaires : perceuse, niveau, clé à molette, et un crayon.

2. Choix de l'emplacement :

- Sélectionnez un mur solide et installez l'étagère à une hauteur appropriée.

3. Marquage :

- Utilisez le niveau pour marquer l'emplacement des supports de montage à l'aide d'un crayon.

4. Installation des supports :

- Percez des trous pour les chevilles en fonction des marques.
- Insérez les chevilles dans les trous et vissez les supports de montage au mur à l'aide des vis fournies.

5. Fixation de l'étagère :

- Placez l'étagère sur les supports et assurez-vous qu'elle est bien en place et stable.

Fonctionnement

Pour utiliser les Étagères Murales Premium, placez les objets de manière équilibrée sur l'étagère et respectez la capacité de charge maximale indiquée. Évitez de dépasser 200 kg, et répartissez uniformément le poids.

Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon doux et non abrasif.
- Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager la finition.
- Vérifiez périodiquement l'étagère pour des signes d'usure ou de déformation et serrez les vis si nécessaire.

Dépannage

- Si l'étagère semble instable, vérifiez que tous les supports sont correctement fixés.
- En cas de rayures ou d'endommagements mineurs, un polish pour acier inoxydable peut être appliqué.
- Pour des problèmes plus graves ou une défaillance des supports de montage, contactez un professionnel.

Élimination

Lorsque l'étagère atteint la fin de sa vie utile, veuillez la recycler conformément aux lois locales sur le traitement des déchets. Ne jetez pas le produit dans les ordures ménagères.

Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi GGM Gastro, et nous vous souhaitons une utilisation agréable et productive de votre Étagère Murale Premium.

IT ITALIANO

MANUALE DEL PRODOTTO

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuto nel manuale di istruzioni per il nostro scaffale a muro Premium 800x400mm con 1 ripiano (WBK84). Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire un'eccellente soluzione di stoccaggio per ambienti commerciali e privati. Con la sua robustezza e il design elegante, è ideale per ristoranti, bar e cucine domestiche.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Uso Appropriato:** Utilizzare esclusivamente per il progetto previsto come ripiano murale.
- **Carico Massimo:** Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato di 100 kg.
- **Installazione:** Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia eseguita da un professionista qualificato. Controllare la stabilità del prodotto dopo l'installazione.
- **Riparazioni:** Non tentare di riparare il prodotto da soli; contattare il supporto clienti per assistenza.
- **Evitare:** Non utilizzare detersivi abrasivi o prodotti chimici aggressivi per la pulizia.
- **Sicurezza Infantile:** Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini e non utilizzare come area di gioco.
- **Danni Visibili:** Controllare regolarmente per eventuali segni di usura o danni; non utilizzare in caso di danneggiamento.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Dimensioni:** 800 x 400 mm
- **Materiale:** Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- **Carico Massimo:** 100 kg
- **Colore:** Acciaio inox lucido
- **Finitura:** Antiruggine e resistente al calore
- **Montaggio:** Adeguato per montaggio a parete.
- **Garanzia:** 2 anni

4. Installazione

- **Materiale Necessario:** Trapano, tasselli e viti appropriati per il tipo di parete.
- **Passi di Installazione:**
 1. Scegliere una posizione adatta su una parete solida.
 2. Utilizzare un livello per marcare la linea orizzontale per il montaggio.
 3. Fare i fori nella parete secondo le marcature.
 4. Inserire i tasselli nei fori.
 5. Posizionare lo scaffale sulla parete allineandolo con i fori.
 6. Fissare lo scaffale con le viti. Assicurarsi che sia ben stabile.
 7. Ripetere per eventuali ripiani aggiuntivi se previsti.

5. Funzionamento

Posizionare oggetti sul ripiano carico uniformemente per garantire stabilità. Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente secondo le linee guida di carico specificate.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- **Pulizia:** Utilizzare un panno morbido umido per pulire la superficie dello scaffale.
- **Detergenti:** Utilizzare solo detergenti delicati; evitare materiali abrasivi.
- **Manutenzione:** Controllare periodicamente fissaggi e stabilità.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Problema:** Scaffale non stabile.
- **Soluzione:** Controllare che sia correttamente installato e che tutti i fissaggi siano serrati.
- **Problema:** Danni alla superficie.
- **Soluzione:** Pulire delicatamente. Se il danno è serio, contattare il supporto clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Disporre dello scaffale secondo le normative locali sul riciclaggio. Si raccomanda di contattare un servizio di smaltimento locale.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.